## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 381 Engrossed

2016 Regular Session

Havard

**Abstract:** Renames the East Louisiana State Hospital at Jackson as the Warren Taylor Price, Jr. State Hospital.

<u>Present law</u> provides that the hospital at Jackson, known as the East Louisiana State Hospital, the hospital at Pineville, known as the Central Louisiana State Hospital, and the hospital at Mandeville, known as the Southeast Louisiana Hospital, are designated as the hospitals for persons with mental illness and addictive disorders until such time as separate or other hospitals are established.

<u>Proposed law</u> retains <u>present law</u> but renames the East Louisiana State Hospital as the Warren Taylor Price, Jr. State Hospital.

<u>Proposed law</u> changes references in <u>present law from</u> the East Louisiana State Hospital <u>to</u> the Warren Taylor Price, Jr. State Hospital.

<u>Proposed law</u> directs the La. State Law Institute to change all references in <u>present law from</u> the East Louisiana State Hospital to the Warren Taylor Price, Jr. State Hospital.

Effective upon signature of governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Amends R.S. 17:1607, R.S. 28:21(A), 22.7(A), and 25.1(A), R.S. 36:259(C)(10), and R.S. 40:2142(A))